
-FILED 
COURT OF CLAir'iS 

OF OHiO 

'2Ul5 SEP 18 PH I: 19 •' . 

IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF OHIO 

TRANSAMERICA BUILDING COMPANY, 
INC. 

Plaintiff/Counter Defendant 
;> 

V. 

OHIO SCHOOL FACILITIES COMMISSION, 
etc. 

Defendant/Counter 
Plaintiff/Third-Party Plaintiff/Counter 
Defendant 

v. 

LEND LEASE (US) CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Third-Party Defendant/Counter 
Plaintiff/Fourth-Party Plaintiff 

and 

STEED HAMMOND PAUL INC., etc. 

Third-Party 
Defendant/Fourth-Party Plaintiff 

v. 

BERARDI PARTNERS, INC., et al. 

Fourth-Party Defendants 

Case No. 2013-00349 

Referee Samuel Wampler 

AMENDING DECISION OF THE REFEREE 

On September 17, 2015 this court issued the Decision of the Referee which included 

Table 5 and footnote 113 on page 88. 

Upon review, and pursuant to Civ.R. 60(A), the court sua sponte amends the referee's 

decision such that Table 5 and footnote 113 on page 88 shall read as follows: 



Case No. 2013-00349 

HS Dorms 

OSSB,5 (First to Start) 

OSSB6 

0507 

0506 

ES/MS Dorms 

OSSB1 (First to S~art) 

OSSB2 

0503 . 

FiLED 
COURT OF CLAHiS 

OF OHIO 

2015SEP 18 PH t: 19 

-2- ENTRY 

Total Actual Adjusted Gross Losses 
Costs Estimate Per Dorm 

$199,526.54 $40,288.32 $159,238~22 

$160,667.18 $40,288.32 $120,378.86 

$153,154.75 $40,288.32 $112,866.43 

$129,721.78 $40,288.32 $89,433.46 

$119,945.95 . $32,172.68 '$87,773.27 

$111 ,068.67 $32,172.68 $78,895.99 

$108,449.13 $32,172.68 $76,276.45 

Unadjusted 
Gross Loss $1,055,659.58 

(Table 5) 113 

113 This table helps to illustrate the significant impact that the problems with the drawings had 

on the Dorm Project. The earlier dorms were impacted the most, i.e. OSSB5 (HS) and OSSB1 (ES/MS) 

and incurred the greatest rough carpentry labor costs. Although not entirely linear, the numbers do 

support the loss of productivity claim. As the plans/drawings were developed and became more clear, 

the costs/losses declined. 



Case No. 2013-00349 -3-

FP '-0 
COURI OF~LP..I\<\S 

OF OH\0 

. lQlS;SEP \ S Pl1 \: \9 
ENTRY 

All other provisions of the September 17, 2015 Decision of the Referee remain in full 

force and effect. 

cc: 

Bradley Jay Barmen 
1375 East 9th Street, 16th Floor 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Celia M. Kilgard 
Craig B. Paynter 
James David Abrams 
65 East State Street, Suite 1 000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 

Donald W. Gregory 
Michael J. Madigan 
Peter A. Berg 
Capitol Square Office Building 
65 East State Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294 

George Hudson Carr 
Steven George Janik 
9200 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300 
Cleveland, Ohio 44147-3521 

~,-,v-c.~t 
SAMUEL WAMPLER 
Referee 

Craig Douglas Barclay 
Jerry K. Kasai 
William C. Becker 
Assistant Attorneys General 
150 East Gay Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3130 

David Michael Rickert 
11 0 North Main Street, Suite 1 000 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 


